
AGENDA

SELECT COMMITTEE - LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION

Monday, 18th February, 2019, at 1.30 pm Ask for: Gaetano Romagnuolo

Wantsum Room - Sessions House (changed 
from Stour Room)

Telephone 03000 416624

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Mr K Pugh (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P M Beresford, Mr D L Brazier, 
Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A R Hills, Mrs L Hurst and Ida Linfield

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Draft report for consideration and approval by Select Committee 
(Pages 3 - 124)
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel 
03000 416814

Friday, 8 February 2019



Terms of Reference and Scope

1. To put into context social isolation and loneliness, and to identify the groups of people 
who are particularly affected by social isolation and/or loneliness in Kent.

2. To investigate the impact of social isolation and loneliness on Kent’s older residents.

3. To investigate the extent to which KCC’s current service provision and partnership 
working is effective in dealing with social isolation and loneliness amongst older people 
in Kent. 

4. To recommend initiatives and strategies to prevent or reduce the impact of social 
isolation and loneliness on Kent’s older residents.   



 

                                               Page 4  

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2019 

Loneliness and Social 

Isolation Select Committee 

Report 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page intentionally left blank 

Page 4



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

“A sad soul can kill you quicker, far quicker, 
than a germ” 

 
John Steinbeck 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

[...]
st this group 

of people. 

4. To recommend initiatives and strategies to prevent or reduce the impact of 
social isolation and loneliness on Kent’s older residents.    

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13



 

11 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Key messages 
 
 

• Loneliness and social isolation are serious problems with far 
reaching implications, not just for individuals, but also for 
wider society.  
 

• They can affect anybody, but their effects are likely to hit the 
hardest in later life. 

 

• They can lead to mental and physical health issues, with 
impacts comparable to smoking and obesity. 

 

• Action to combat loneliness is most effective if it is delivered 
in partnership between the public, private and voluntary 
sectors. 

 

• Interventions need to be tailored to meet the specific needs of 
individuals, because there is no one-size-fits-all solution. 

 

• It is crucial to raise awareness of the services and support 
that are available, and to promote a cultural change around 
the stigma that is attached to this debilitating condition.  

 

• The most effective way for different parts of KCC to tackle 
loneliness and social isolation is through a single, 
overarching strategy which explicitly recognises its 
seriousness, promotes collaboration and sets out clear steps 
to deal with them. 

 

• We all have a role to play, and only by working together can 
we make a real difference to the lives of lonely and socially 
isolated people. 

Page 14



 

12 
 

1.5. Recommendations 
 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
The Committee recognises that loneliness and social isolation are not issues 
that affect older people exclusively. The Committee recommends that the Adult 
Social Care and Health Directorate leads further investigations into the 
prevention or reduction of loneliness and social isolation amongst specific 
groups of people who are also likely to be impacted, such as young people, 
disabled people and carers. (see Chapt
[...]
liness in Kent. 
However, the Committee believes that the particular vulnerability of 
some groups of people to loneliness and social isolation may require 
further ad hoc interventions if their specific needs are to be met. 

 
3.1.29.  The Committee therefore recommends that the Adult Social Care 

and Health Directorate leads further investigations into the prevention or 
reduction of loneliness and social isolation amongst specific groups of 
people who are more likely to be affected by it, such as young people, 
disabled people and carers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                            
116 Ibid 
117 Kent County Council (2009) Kent Adult Carers’ Strategy, Maidstone 
118 Ibid 

Recommendation 1 
 
The Committee recognises that loneliness and social isolation 
are not issues that affect older people exclusively. The 
Committee recommends that the Adult Social Care and Health 
Directorate leads further investigations into the prevention or 
reduction of loneliness and social isolation amongst specific 
groups of people who are also likely to be impacted, such as 
young people, disabled people and carers.  
 

Page 46



 
 

44 
 
 
 

3.2. A corporate strategy 

 
3.2.1. The Committee believes that, given the complex and multi-faceted 

nature of loneliness and social isolation, initiatives to combat them are 
most effective if they are part of an overarching strategy which brings 
together services from across the local authority and other local 
agencies, explicitly recognises the issues of loneliness and social 
isolation, and sets out clear steps to tackle them. 

 
3.2.2. The importance of a single, overarching plan for tackling loneliness 

has been recognised by both the LGA and the Government which, in 
October 2018, published “A Connected Society:  A Strategy for Tackling 
Loneliness”.119 120  

 
3.2.3. This strategy – which builds on years of work by many 

organisations and individuals - marks a turning point in how loneliness
[...]
ho assisted with the 
report during her week-long internship with the Democratic Services team. We 
sincerely hope that our report can help to reduce the negative impacts of loneliness 
and social isolation amongst Kent’s older residents.  
 
The Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee 
 
March 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122



 

120 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page intentionally left blank 
 

Page 123



 

121 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Written by:  
 
Kay Goldsmith & 

Gaetano Romagnuolo 

 

Strategic and Corporate Services 

Kent County Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent County Council  
ME14 1XQ 
  
Tel: 03000 416624 
Website: www.kent.gov.uk 

Page 124

http://www.kent.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	1 Draft report for consideration and approval by Select Committee



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECT COMMITTEE - LONELINESS AND SOCIAL ISOLATION

MINUTES of a meeting of the Select Committee - Loneliness and Social Isolation 
held in the Wantsum Room - Sessions House on Monday, 18 February 2019.

PRESENT: Mr K Pugh (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mr D L Brazier, Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, Mr A R Hills and Ida Linfield

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and 
Scrutiny) and Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

11.  Draft report for consideration and approval by Select Committee 
(Item 1)

(1) The Committee considered the final draft of their report, which incorporated the 
amendments previously made by the Committee. 

(2) The forward path for this report was confirmed as CMM on 4 March for noting and 
County Council on 21 March for endorsement.

(3) Members discussed the Loneliness and Social Isolation Panel and how it would 
be implemented along with it its membership. Some Members felt the Panel 
should sit as a sub-committee under the Scrutiny Committee. Members of the 
Select Committee voiced their desire to continue their involvement by sitting on 
the Panel.

(4) Members reiterated the importance of Recommendation 1, regarding further 
investigation into the prevention or reduction of loneliness and social isolation 
amongst wider groups of people who were likely to be impacted.

(5) The Chairman commended the Committee for the work they had achieved and 
also thanked the officers for their support to the Committee.

(6) RESOLVED that the Select Committee’s report, circulated with the agenda, be 
approved as the final version, subject to a minor amendment to the layout on 
page 11, and that it be submitted to CMM for noting and County Council for 
endorsement.


